
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
LISAMADIGAN, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois, )

Complainant, ) E
) MAR 15 2O~
)~ PCB No. 05- I’O~ STATE

(Enforcement - ~~~FiLLtt~Jo,s
HOME DEPOT U.S.A.1 INC., ) trojSoard
a Delaware corporation,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Andrew H. Perellis
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
55 East Monroe Street, suite 4200
Chicago, Illinois 60603-5803

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office
of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board a Complaint,
Notice of Filing, and a Certificate of Service on behalf of the
People of the State of Illinois, a copy of which is attached and
herewith served upon you.

Section 103.204(f) of the Pollution Control Board Procedural
Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.204(f) provides: “Failure to file an
answer to this complaint within 60 days may have severe
consequences. Failure to answer will mean that all allegations
in the complaint will be taken as if admitted for purposes of
this proceeding. If you have any questions about this procedure,
you should contact the hearing officer assigned to this
proceeding, the Clerk’s Office or an attorney.”

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

BY:
ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
188 W. Randolph St., 20th Fir.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-3816

DATE: March 15, 2005
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS )
exrel. LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral ) CLEj~~~50~~D
oftheStateof Illinois, )

) MAR 152005
Complainant, ) STATEOI-

) f
v. ) PCBNo. 05- % (~rh

) (Enforcement- PublicWater Supply)
HOME DEPOTU.S.A., INC., )
A Delawarecorporation, )

)
Respondent. )

COMPLAINT

NOW COMESTHE Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA

MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, andcomplainsofRespondent,THE

HOME DEPOTU.S.A., INC., asfollows:

COUNTI

FAILURE TO OBTAIN A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

1. Thiscomplaintis broughtpursuantto Section31 of theIllinois Environmental

ProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31 (2002),onbehalfofthePeopleoftheStateof Illinois, by

LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, onherown motionand attherequest

oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

2. TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) is an

administrativeagencyestablishedin theexecutivebranchof theStategovernmentby Section4

oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),andcharged,inter alia, with thedutyofenforcingtheAct.



3. At all times relevantto this Complaint,Respondent,TheHomeDepotU.S.A.,

Inc. (“HomeDepot”) is aDelawarecorporationauthorizedto transactbusinessin theStateof

illinois andin goodstanding.

4. At all times relevantto this Complaint,HomeDepotwasengagedin the

constructionofanewHomeDepotstorenumber1989,locatedon 143’~StreetandBell Road,

HomerTownship,Will County,Illinois (“constructionsite” or “project”).

5. On August31, 2003, HomeDepot,throughIllinois AmericanWaterCompany,

appliedfor aconstructionpermit forthe installationofan 88 linear feetof 6-inchwatermain

extensionand2,303linear feetof 10-inchmain to serveits newHomeDepotstoreatthe

constructionsite..

6. On September5, 2003,theIllinois EPA inspectedtheconstructionsiteand

discoveredthattheHomeDepothadalreadyinstalledthewatermainwithoutfirst obtainingthe

requiredconstructionpermit from theIllinois EPA.

7; On October1, 2003,theIllinois EPA issued“As-Built” PlansConstructionPermit

No. 043I-FY2004to HomeDepot.

8. Section15(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/15(a) (2002),titled, Plansand

Specifications~DemonstrationofCapability,providesasfollows:

(a) Ownersofpublic watersupplies,theirauthorizedrepresentative,or legal
custodians,shallsubmitplansandspecificationsto theAgencyand obtain
writtenapprovalbeforeconstructionof anyproposedpublic watersupply
installations,changes,oradditionsis started. Plansand specifications
shallbe completeandofsufficientdetail to showall proposed
construction,changes,or additionsthatmayaffect sanitaryquality,
mineralquality, or adequacyof thepublic watersupply;and,where
necessary,saidplansandspecificationsshallbe accompaniedby
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supplementaldataasmayberequiredby theAgencyto permit acomplete
reviewthereof.

9. Section602.101(a)oftheBoardPublicWaterSupplyRegulations,35 111. Adm.

Code602.101,titled, ConstructionPermit, providesasfollows:

Nopersonshallcauseorallow theconstructionofanynewpublicwatersupply

installationor causeor allow the changeoforadditionto anyexistingpublic

watersupply,without aconstructionpermitissuedby theAgency. Publicwater

supply installation,change,or additionshallnot includeroutinemaintenance,

servicepipeconnections,hydrantsandvalves,orreplacementofequipment,pipe,

andappurtenanceswith equivalentequipment,pipe, andappurtenances.

10. Section3.3 15 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2002),definespersonasfollows:

“Person”is anyindividual, partnership,co-partnership,firm, company,limited
liability company,corporation,association,joint stockcompany,trust,estate,
political subdivisionstateagencyor anyotherlegal entity, ortheir legal
representative,agentorassigns.

11. HomeDepot,a corporation,is apersonasthattermis definedin Section3.3 15 of

theAct, 415 ]LCS 5/3.315(2002).

12. Section3.365 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.365(2002),definespublic watersupplyas

follows:

“PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY” meansall mains,pipesandstructuresthrough
whichwateris obtainedand distributedto thepublic, includingwells andwell
structures,intakesandcribs,pumpingstations,treatmentplans,reservoirs,storage
tanksandappurtenances,collectivelyor severally,actuallyusedorintendedfor
usefor thepurposeoffurnishingwaterfor drinking orgeneraldomesticuseand
which serveat least15 serviceconnectionsor whichregularlyserveat least25
personsat least60 daysperyear. A public watersupplyis eithera“community
watersupply” or a“non-communitywatersupply”.

13. Section3.145 oftheAct, 415 5/3.145(2002),definescommunitywatersupplyas

follows: . .



“COMMUNITY WATER SUPPLY” meansapublicwatersupplywhich servesor

is intendedto serveat least15 serviceconnectionsusedby residentsorregularly

servesatleast25 residents. .

14. Thewatermainsatissueareapublic watersupply, asthemainsarestructures

throughwhichwateris obtainedanddistributedto thepublic and asit servesmorethan15

serviceconnectionswhich regularlyservemorethan25 personsasdefinedin Sections3.365 and

3.145oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.365and3.145(2002).

15. As apersoncausingorallowing theconstructionofapublicwatersupply,

Respondentis requiredto first obtaina constructionpermit from theIllinois EPAprior to

beginningconstructionofanywatermain.

16. Respondentconstructedandinstalled88 feetof 6-inchwatermain and2,303

linear feetof10-inchmainwithoutfirst obtainingaconstructionpermit from theIllinois EPA.

17. By constructingandinstallingawatermainatthe constructionsitewithout

first obtaininga constructionpermit from theIllinois EPA,RespondentviolatedSection15(a)of

theAct, 415 ILCS 5/15(a)(2002)and35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101(a).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully

requeststhatthe Boardenteran orderagainstRespondentandin favor ofComplainant:

1. Authorizing ahearingin this matteratwhich time Respondentwill berequiredto

answerthe allegationsherein;

2. FindingthatRespondenthasviolated Section15(a) oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm.

602.101(a);

3. OrderingRespondentfrom furtherviolations ofSection15(a)oftheAct and35

Ill. Adm. Code602.101(a); . .
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4. AssessingagainstRespondentacivil penaltyofFifty ThousandDollars

($50,000.00)for eachandeveryviolationoftheAct andBoardregulations,with anadditional

civil penaltyof TenThousandDollars ($10,000.00)perdayfor eachdayofeachviolation;

5. Taxingall costsin this action,including attorney,expertwitnessandconsultant

fees,againsttheRespondent;and

6. . GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust.

PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral
Stateof Illinois

MATTHEW J. DU1\~N,Chief

EnvironmentalEnforcement/

AsbestosLitigation Division

Of Gounsel:

ZEMEHERETBEREKIET-AB
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureauNorth
188 WestRandolphStreet,

20
th Floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312)814-3816
(312)814-2347- fax
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Environmental Bureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that I have served the attached

COmplaint, Notice of Filing, and Certificate of Service ~iia

United States Postal certified mail upon the following person:

Andrew H. Perellis
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
55 East Monroe Street, Suite 4200
Chicago, Illinois 60603-5803

• __________

ZEMEHERET BEREKET-AB
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
188 W. Randolph St., 20th Flr.
Chicago, Illinois 60601
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